

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LEE CARROLL BROOKER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Alabama Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
BRYAN STEVENSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND  
CHARLOTTE MORRISON  
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE  
122 Commerce Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 269-1803  
bstevenson@ej.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE IF EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY NOW PROHIBIT A MANDATORY LIFE- IMPRISONMENT-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCE FOR SOMEONE CON- VICTED OF MARIJUANA POSSESSION FOR PERSONAL USE .....	10
A. Mandatory Life Imprisonment With- out Parole Is an Extreme and Severe Punishment .....	10
B. Drug Policy in the United States Has Evolved Dramatically, Especially with Regard to Possession of Marijuana for Personal Use.....	12
C. Objective Indicia Demonstrate That There Is a Consensus Against Im- posing Mandatory Sentences of Life Imprisonment Without Parole for Marijuana Possession for Personal Use or Without Proof of Intent to Sell or Distribute .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Extreme Rarity of Jurisdictions Allowing Mandatory Life Without Parole for Possession.....	16
2. No Distinction Between Personal Use and Trafficking or Intent to Sell or Distribute .....	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER EQUATING POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA FOR PERSONAL USE WITH THE MOST VIOLENT AND EXTREME CRIMES IN THE CRIMINAL CODE VIOLATES THE PROPORTIONALITY REQUIREMENT OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## APPENDIX

Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion affirming conviction and sentence, <i>Brooker v. State</i> , No. CR-14-0126 (Ala. Crim. App. July 2, 2015) .....	App. 1
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, Order overruling petitioner’s application for rehearing, <i>Brooker v. State</i> , No. CR-14-0126 (Ala. Crim. App. July 24, 2015) .....	App. 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Alabama Supreme Court, Order denying a petition for writ of certiorari with the Chief Justice concurring specially, <i>Ex parte Brooker</i> , No. 1141160 (Ala. Sept. 11, 2015).....	App. 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torrez v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1988).....	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	27
<i>Brooker v. State</i> , No. CR-14-0126 (Ala. Crim. App. July 2, 2015) .....	1, 9
<i>Ex parte Brooker</i> , No. 1141160 (Ala. Sept. 11, 2015) .....	1, 9, 10
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	25
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	11, 12, 25, 26
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	26, 27
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	3, 27
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	12, 24
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	12, 22, 23, 27
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	22, 26
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	22, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	11
<i>Wooden v. State</i> , 822 So. 2d 455 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000) .....	9
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. 18, § 16 .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2

## STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-5-6 .....	3, 20
Ala. Code § 13A-5-9 .....	8
Ala. Code § 13A-6-2 .....	3
Ala. Code § 13A-6-61 .....	3
Ala. Code § 13A-12-214.2 .....	14
Ala. Code § 13A-12-231 .....	3, 7, 20
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.71.040 .....	18
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.71.040(a)(3)(F).....	21
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.71.040(d).....	21
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.71.050 .....	18
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.55.125 .....	18
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.55.125(e).....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alaska Stat. Ann. §§ 17.37.010-.080 .....	14
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 17.38.020 .....	13, 15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-702(D) .....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3405 .....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3405(B)(2) .....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 36-2801 to -2819 .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-215.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-419.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-436.....	18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357.....	13, 18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11357(c).....	21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11359.....	18
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 11362.7-.83.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(h) .....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-401.5.....	18, 21
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-18-406.....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-18-406.3.....	13, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-18-406(4)(a) .....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-277(b) .....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-279.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-279(a) .....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-279(a)(1).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 21a-408 to -408p.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-36.....	21
D.C. Code §§ 7-1671.01-.13 .....	14
D.C. Code § 48-902.08(a)(6).....	19
D.C. Code § 48-904.01 .....	13, 15
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(a)(2)(B).....	19
D.C. Code § 48-904.01(d)(1).....	19, 22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4205(b)(6).....	21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4214(b) .....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4751(c)(5) .....	21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4751C .....	17, 18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4754.....	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4755.....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4756.....	18, 21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4764.....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, §§ 4902A-4928A.....	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 381.986.....	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.072(b)(2)(d).....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.072(b)(2)(e).....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082(3)(e) .....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.03(1)(c)(7) .....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.13(1)(a)(2).....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.13(6)(a) .....	18, 21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.13(6)(b) .....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1004.441 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-190 .....	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-191 .....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 329-121 to -128.....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1249.5.....	19
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2732B.....	19
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2732B(a)(1)(D) .....	20
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 130/1-130/999.....	14
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 550/4 .....	18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 550/5 .....	18
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-4.5-35.....	18
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-4.5-40.....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-48-4-10 .....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-48-4-11 .....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-48-4-11(a)(1) .....	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-1 .....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-3-3 .....	21
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 124D.1-.8 .....	14
Iowa Code Ann. § 124.401(1)(d) .....	18
Iowa Code Ann. § 124.401(1)(f)(5).....	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 124.401(5).....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 218A.005-.080.....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.1421.....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.060(2)(d) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:529.1(A)(4)(b) .....	4, 16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:966(B)(3).....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:966(F)(1) .....	4, 16, 18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94C §§ 1-17 .....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94C, § 31.....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94C, § 32C .....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94C §§ 32L-32N.....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 94C, § 34.....	18, 21
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-601 .....	13, 14, 18
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-601(c)(2)(i) .....	21
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-602.....	18
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-607 .....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1107-A(1)(F)(3).....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1252(2)(c) .....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2383 .....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §§ 2421-2430-B.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7401.....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7403.....	19
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7403(2)(d) .....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 333.26421-.26430.....	14
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 152.01-.05.....	19
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 152.21-.37.....	14
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 152.025(2)(a).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 152.025(2)(a)(1) .....	21
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 152.027(4) .....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 1-3-11 .....	4, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-136 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139 .....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139(c)(2).....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139(c)(2)(C).....	4, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-139(c)(2)(F) .....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-83 .....	4, 16
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 195.202 .....	19
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 195.211 .....	19
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 261.265 .....	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 579.015 .....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-102 .....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-102(6).....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-103 .....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-32-101 .....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-32-222 .....	19
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-46-301 to -344 .....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-7.7.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-7.12.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1340.17 .....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-94.1.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-95(d)(4) .....	13, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-95(h)(1)(d).....	17
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 19-03.1-23(1)(b).....	19
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 19-03.1-23(7).....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 126-X:1-:10.....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:26.....	19, 21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2(II)(c) .....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-5.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-10.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:35-10(a)(3).....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-6(a)(4).....	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 24:6I-1 to -16.....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 26-2B-1 to -7 .....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 26-2B-7 .....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-31-23(B)(3) .....	21
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-15(A)(10) .....	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00 .....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.05 .....	13, 19
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.10 .....	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.20 .....	19
N.Y. Penal Law Penal §§ 179.00-.15 .....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-105(1) .....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-416.....	13, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-416(12) .....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193.130(2)(e).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453.336 .....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453.339(1)(a).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 453A.010-.810.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.04(C)(5) .....	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.11(C)(3) .....	13, 19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2925.11(C)(3)(d).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.14(A)(3)(b).....	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-101 .....	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-204 .....	19
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-401 .....	19
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-402 .....	19
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-402(B)(2).....	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-415(A)(1).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-415(B)(1)-(2) .....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-415(C)(1).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-415(D)(3).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-802 .....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.615(1).....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 475.300-.346.....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 475.860 .....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 475.864 .....	13, 15, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 864(6) .....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 864(7) .....	19
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(a)(16) .....	19
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(a)(30) .....	19
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(b).....	19, 21
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(f)(2).....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 21-28.6-4 to -13 .....	14
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-28-4.01 .....	13
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-28-4.01.1 .....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-28-4.01.1(a)(5).....	20
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 21-28-4.01.1(b) .....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-45(B) .....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-45(C) .....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370(b)(2) .....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370(c) .....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370(d)(2) .....	19, 21
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-53-370(e).....	17
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-53-1810 to -1840 .....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-6-1(3).....	4, 16
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-6 .....	4, 16, 19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-7 .....	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-7-8 .....	4, 16
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-15-4 .....	4, 16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-402.....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-417(g) .....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-418.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-418(c)(1) .....	19
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 12.35(a) .....	21
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.120(b).....	19
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.121.....	19, 21
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §§ 169.001-.005.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-4.3 .....	14
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8 .....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8(1)(b)(ii).....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8(2)(d).....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-203 .....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-204 .....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-204(2).....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-248.1.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-250.1.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-250.1(A).....	19, 21
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3408.3.....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4230.....	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §§ 4230a-4230d.....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4230(a) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4230(b)(3).....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §§ 4472-4473m .....	14
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-2-204.....	19
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-4-401.....	22
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-4-401(a)(ii).....	19
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-4-401(c).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.20.021(1)(c) .....	21
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 69.50.325-.359 .....	13
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 69.50.352-.390 .....	15
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 69.51A.005-.903.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.4013 .....	21
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.14(4)(t) .....	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.34 .....	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.41 .....	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.41(1m)(h)(3).....	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.41(3g)(e).....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1014(d)(xiii).....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031 .....	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031(a)(ii) .....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1031(c)(iii) .....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-7-1801 to -1803 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

Ram Subramanian & Rebecka Moreno, Vera Inst. of Just., <i>Drug War Détente? A Review of State-level Drug Law Reform, 2009-2013 (2014)</i> .....	13
<i>Increasing Percentages of Americans Are Ready for Legal Marijuana</i> , The Harris Poll (May 7, 2015, 5:00 AM), <a href="http://www.theharrispoll.com/health-and-life/Americans-Ready-for-Legal-Marijuana.html">http://www.theharrispoll. com/health-and-life/Americans-Ready-for-Legal- Marijuana.html</a> .....	15
Fines Imposed for Simple Possession Under the Tenn. Drug Control Act of 1989, Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 91-82 (Sept. 4, 1991) .....	21
